were outstanding but not included in the calculation of weighted average common and common equivalent shares outstanding because they had an antidilutive impact. In addition, the
weighted average common shares outstanding for purposes of computing diluted net loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2006 did not include the assumed conversion of the
Company’s 13/4% convertible senior subordinated notes or the impact of dilutive stock options and SSARs, as the impact would have been antidilutive. The number of shares excluded from
the weighted average common shares outstanding for purposes of computing diluted net loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2006 was approximately 1.2 million shares.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The Company reports comprehensive income (loss), defined as the total of net income (loss) and all other non-owner changes in equity and the components thereof in its
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity. The components of other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006
are as follows (in millions):

  2008
  Before-tax   Income   After-tax
  Amount   Taxes   Amount

Defined benefit pension plans  $ (63.5)  $ 12.2  $ (51.3)
Unrealized loss on derivatives   (65.4)   21.0   (44.4)
Unrealized loss on derivatives held by affiliates   (1.0)   —   (1.0)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (418.7)   —   (418.7)

Total components of other comprehensive loss  $ (548.6)  $ 33.2  $ (515.4)

68

Table of Contents

AGCO CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  2007
  Before-tax   Income   After-tax
  Amount   Taxes   Amount

Defined benefit pension plans  $ 116.6  $ (33.4)  $ 83.2
Unrealized gain on derivatives   11.4   (3.7)   7.7
Unrealized loss on derivatives held by affiliates   (4.4)   —   (4.4)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   182.8   —   182.8

Total components of other comprehensive income  $ 306.4  $ (37.1)  $ 269.3

  2006
  Before-tax   Income   After-tax
  Amount   Taxes   Amount

Additional minimum pension liability  $ 7.8  $ (1.2)  $ 6.6
Unrealized gain on derivatives   0.1   —   0.1
Unrealized loss on derivatives held by affiliates   (2.0)   —   (2.0)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   136.7   —   136.7

Total components of other comprehensive income  $ 142.6  $ (1.2)  $ 141.4

Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts reported in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets for “Cash and cash equivalents,” “Accounts and notes receivable” and “Accounts payable”
approximate fair value due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The carrying amount of long-term debt under the Company’s credit facility
(Note 7) approximates fair value based on the borrowing rates currently available to the Company for loans with similar terms and average maturities. At December 31, 2008, the estimated
fair values of the Company’s 67/8% senior subordinated notes, 13/4% convertible notes (Note 7) and 11/4% convertible notes (Note 7), based on their listed market values, were